

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 12168-70, 12171-73/2011, 26950-52, 31156-59/2011 and 11116-1118/2012

Seema Sharma & Ors. etc. ...Petitioners
Versus
Registrar of Co-operative Society & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 29.4.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"In SLP(C)Nos.11116-11118/2012 on last occasion even though Mr. Shekhar Kumar, advocate submitted that he has filed Vakalatnama for respondent No.2, the record shows that he has infact filed Vakalatnama for respondent No.3, the cooperative society. Ld. counsel for the petitioner has served copy of the pleadings to the above counsel in court. Respondent No. 3 granted four weeks time for filing counter affidavit.

Notice is awaited from respondent No. 6 and 10. Ld. counsel for the petitioner submits that dasti issued to her was misplaced and seeks fresh dasti. Issue fresh dasti.

In all other remaining cases, it is seen that service is complete only in SLP(C)No.12171-73/2011. In all other cases the respective petitioners are directed to take fresh steps against the respective unserved respondents. All the served respondents are granted four more weeks time for filing counter affidavit.

List the matters on 25.7.2013."

SLP Nos. 12168-70/2011

It is submitted that there are 9 common respondents. Nothing has been received in respect of respondent No. 4.1 in SLP No. 12168/2011, respondent No. 4 in SLP Nos. 12169-12170/2011 so far. No counter affidavit has been filed on behalf of respondent Nos. 4.3 in SLP No.12168/2011 and Respondent Nos. 5 to 8 in all SLPs so far. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps for unserved respondents.

Service is not complete in respect of respondent No. 4.1 in SLP No. 12168/2011 and respondent No. 4 in SLP Nos. 12169-12170/2011.

SLP Nos. 12171-73/2011

It is submitted that there are 18 common respondents in this matter and service of show cause notice is complete in respect of all the respondents. Counter affidavits have already been filed by their respective counsel for respondent Nos. 1 to 3, 15. No counter affidavit has been filed on behalf of respondent Nos. 4 to 7 and 9 to 14 so far.

Service is complete.

SLP Nos. 26950-52/2011

It is submitted that Ms. Anil Katiyar, Advocates who appeared before the Court on 30.1.2012 has not filed vakalatnama/appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1 so far.

It is further submitted that fresh notice to respondent Nos. 1 and 18 was issued on 12.3.2013 by registered AD. Nothing has been received so far.

Service is not complete in respect of respondent Nos. 1 and 18.

SLP Nos. 31156-59/2011

It is submitted that this matter has been dismissed vide this Court's Order dated 8.11.2011. Thereafter, Review Petition has been filed in this matter and the SLP was allowed vide this Court's Order dated 2.2.2012.

It is further submitted that there are 18 respondents in this matter and there are no any Order for issuance of show cause notice in this matter.

SLP Nos. 11116-11118/2012

It is submitted that fresh dasti notice was handed over to the counsel for the petitioner on 2.5.2013 for respondent Nos. 6 and 10. Proof of dasti service is awaited. Counter affidavit filed by counsel appearing for respondent No. 4. Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Advocate has not filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent No. 2 so far and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 3 so far.

..3..

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 24th DAY OF JULY, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Arvind Kumar Gupta, Adv.
2. Mr. C. D. Singh, Adv.
3. Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.
4. Mr. K. N. Rai, Adv.
5. Ms. Mona K. Rajvanshi, Adv.
6. Mr. Krishna Kumar, Adv.
7. Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Adv.
8. Mr. Amol N. Suryawanshi, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

SS