

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. SURAJIT DEY

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).12168-12170/2011

SEEMA SHARMA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

REGR.COOPERATIVE SOCIETY & ORS. Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for impleadment and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12171-12173/2011  
(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 26950-26952/2011  
(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 31156-31159/2011  
(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 11116-11118/2012  
(With Office Report)

Date : 13/07/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Ms./Mr. Sudatta Subhankar,Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Gupta,Adv.

Mr. C. D. Singh,Adv.  
Mr. K. N. Rai,Adv.  
Mr. Amol Nirmalkumar Suryawanshi,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sandeepan Pathak,Adv.  
Mr. C. D. Singh,Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Mr. K. N. Rai,Adv.

Digitally signed by  
Madhu Grover  
Date: 2015.07.14  
16:50:02 SCT  
Reason:

Mr. Krishan Kumar,Adv.  
Mrs. Mona K. Rajvanshi,Adv.  
Ms. Anil Katiyar,Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal,Adv.  
Mr. Shekhar Kumar,Adv.

Item No.5

Mr. Rabindra Kumar Mohanty,Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra,Adv.

Mr. O.P. Bhadani,Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Singh Kuhar, Adv.  
Ms. Sarla Jain, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. B.K. Shah, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Amol Suryawanshi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 12168-12170/2011

Counter affidavit filed on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and 11 is already on record. Counter affidavit has not yet been filed though two opportunities were granted to the respondent Nos. 5,6,8,9 and 10 to file the same. For other respondents no one has put in appearance. Matter is in complete category. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court, as per the rules.

SLP(C) No. 12171-12173/2011

Counter affidavit on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1 to 7, 9 to 13, 14 and 15 have not yet been filed.

The office report in respect of filing of counter affidavit on behalf of above mentioned respondents is confusing because it suggests that the counter affidavit has not yet been filed by some of the respondents but in the next paragraph the office report suggests that counter affidavit has been filed. Registry to verify the facts with regard to the filing of the counter affidavit in those SLPs. The Registry shall prepare a complete office report within a period of four weeks specifically stating thereby who has filed counter affidavit and who has not yet filed it.

Item No.5

3

SLP(C) No. 26950-26952/2011

Service is incomplete on respondent Nos. 14 and 18. The learned counsel for the petitioners to take fresh steps for effecting service upon respondent Nos. 14 and 18 within a period of four weeks.

SLP(C) No. 31156-31159/2011

service is incomplete.

Await service in respect of respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

SLP(C) No. 11116-11118/2012

Respondent No.7 has expired. The learned counsel for the petitioners to take fresh steps for substitution by preferring an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. Of the deceased respondent No. 7 within a period of four weeks. With regard to respondent No.4 service is incomplete. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to furnish fresh particulars with regard to respondent No.4 for effecting service as last opportunity within a period of four weeks.

Except SLP(C)Nos. 12168-12170/2011 all other SLPs be listed again on 22.9.2015.

(SURAJIT DEY)  
Registrar

MG